water supply and flood system operation. 

(c) Promote increased water use efficiency through expanded use of water 

conservation, water recycling, and improvements in technology. 

(Added by Stats. 2008, 2nd Ex. Sess., Ch. 1, Sec. 6. Effective March 1, 2009.) 

83002. 

The sum of eight hundred twenty million nine hundred seventy-three thousand 

dollars ($820,973,000) is hereby appropriated in accordance with the following 

schedule: 

(a) Of the funds made available pursuant to Chapter 1.699 (commencing with 

Section 5096.800) of Division 5 of the Public Resources Code, the sum of two 

hundred eighty-five million dollars ($285,000,000) is hereby appropriated as 

follows: 

(1) Pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 5096.821 of the Public Resources 

Code, the sum of one hundred thirty-five million dollars ($135,000,000) to the 

department for the acquisition, design, and construction of essential emergency 

preparedness supplies and projects. Prior to the design or construction of any 

project funded pursuant to this paragraph, the California Bay-Delta Authority, or

[...]

its successor, shall approve the specific project or program. Preference shall be 

given to projects that protect and improve Delta water quality and drinking 

water supplies. Of the amount made available pursuant to this paragraph, not 

less than thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) shall be expended by the 

department for projects to reinforce those sections of the levees that have the 

highest potential to suffer breaches or failure and cause harm to municipal and 

industrial water supply aqueducts that cross the Delta and which are vulnerable

[...]

to flood damage, including the installation of scour protection on the supports of 

the aqueducts in those areas located adjacent to the sections of the levees that 

have been identified as having the highest risk for breaches or failure. 

(2) Pursuant to Section 5096.827 of the Public Resources Code, the sum of one 

hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) to the department for grants for 

stormwater flood management projects that reduce flood damage and provide 

other benefits, including groundwater recharge, water quality improvement, and 

ecosystem restoration. Not less than one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000)

[...]

stream stormwater flood management projects to reduce the frequency and 

impacts of flooding in watersheds that drain to the San Francisco Bay. 

(b) Of the funds made available pursuant to Division 43 (commencing with 

Section 75001) of the Public Resources Code, the sum of five hundred twenty-

six million four hundred ninety-one thousand dollars ($526,491,000) is hereby 

appropriated as follows: 

(1) Pursuant to Section 75022 of the Public Resources Code, the sum of fifty 

million dollars ($50,000,000) to the State Department of Public Health for grants 

for small community drinking water system infrastructure improvements and

[...]

orders from the State Department of Public Health to boil water from existing 

treatment systems for parasites, viruses, or giardia shall be eligible for grants 

for drinking water system infrastructure improvements. 

(2) Pursuant to Section 75025 of the Public Resources Code, the sum of fifty 

million four hundred thousand dollars ($50,400,000) to the State Department of 

Public Health for grants for projects to prevent or reduce the contamination of 

groundwater that serves as a source of drinking water. Funds appropriated by 

this paragraph shall be available for immediate projects needed to protect public

[...]

(D) Of the funds made available by this paragraph, two million dollars 

($2,000,000) shall be allocated to the State Department of Public Health to 

contract with the State Water Resources Control Board for the purposes of 

Section 83002.5. 

(3) (A) Pursuant to Section 75026 of the Public Resources Code, the sum of one 

hundred eighty-one million seven hundred ninety-one thousand dollars 

($181,791,000) to the department for integrated regional water management 

activities as follows: 

(i) One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) for implementation grants. 

(ii) Thirty-nine million dollars ($39,000,000) for planning grants, local 

groundwater assistance grants, and CALFED scientific research grants. 

(iii) Twenty-two million ninety-one thousand dollars ($22,091,000) for projects 

with interregional or statewide benefits. 

Of the amount made available pursuant to this paragraph, not less than ten 

million dollars ($10,000,000) shall be made available for expenditure to 

interconnect municipal and industrial water supply aqueducts that cross the

[...]

construction of interties among aqueducts that provide at least 90 percent of a 

regional water supply that would be threatened in the event of levee failure or 

other disaster, and that support an integrated regional emergency water supply 

system. 

(iv) Twenty million seven hundred thousand dollars ($20,700,000) for program 

delivery costs. 

(B) An implementation grant pursuant to clause (i) of subparagraph (A) shall be 

available only for projects included in an integrated regional water management 

plan that meets one of the following conditions: